Towards a Programme for training Actor-Students

to perform on the Open (Globe) Stage

Submitted by Ivan Zizek, to the University of Exeter as a thesis for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Performance Practice/Drama, March, 2011.

This thesis is available for Library use on the understanding that it is copyright
material and that no quotation from the thesis may be published without proper
acknowledgment.

I certify that all material in this thesis which is not my own work has been
identified and that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award

of a degree by this or any other University

(signature)




Abstract

The purpose of this thesis is to solve a problem found in contemporary actor
training in Great Britain and the United States of America. Notable contemporary actor
training institutions in these countries train the actor-students for representational
performances in representational settings. In this study, methodologies are examined for
training actors who will perform on open stages or in presentational settings. The subject
matter of this study fits into the broader field of performance studies, with an emphasis
on training and the body in performance, with a particular focus on performing on open
stages such as Shakespeare’s Globe. This thesis is not intended to negate the benefits
derived from the representational actor training available, but to create a methodology
which can be infused or taught concurrently with readily available actor training
curricula. The argument is made that often in contemporary actor training the examples
taught and paradigms used are Shakespearean, although Shakespeare did not write his
plays with the intention of representational performances. Whilst the primary focus of
this study centres on presentational actor training for Shakespeare’s Globe stage, the
findings are applicable to other open stages or presentational settings that present the
same or similar challenges.

This qualitative research through practice utilizes two of the current models for
actor training taught at Shakespeare’s Globe. These methodologies were documented,
practiced, taught and examined. This thesis was aided by the historical research
conducted on Shakespeare performances, their presentational performance settings, and
contemporary presentational performance spaces available. Possible training
methodologies that can address the unique demands of open stage work have also been
surveyed. The two new models, lazzi of the commedia dell arte and capoeira, are
introduced as applications to enhance the study’s findings.

At the end, it is clearly understood that there is a need for others to build on this
work, to accept some tenets, to challenge others, and to suggest innovations not
previously considered. The training process is an ongoing dynamic that will benefit from
scrutiny and improvement.

As a result of this written presentation, there should be clarity between those actor
training programmes that prepare actor-students for the open stage and those that prepare
them for the proscenium stage and settings. Without denigrating the value of the more
common and highly regarded actor training programmes for the proscenium stage, a
claim 1s made for the need to give greater attention to performances on the open stage and
to the preparation necessary to adequately equip the actors who expect to perform there.



List of Contents
Introduction
Background
Methodology
Approach
Shakespeare’s Globe Theatre in London
Cultural and socio-political implications in contemporary thought
Pedagogy
A pragmatic application
Physical and vocal expression
Ensemble development, audience interaction and confidence
Endurance
Spontaneity and improvisation
Focus and concentration
Spatial awareness
Conclusion to Introduction

Chapter One

Variations on a current model with Shakespeare’s Globe Master, Philip
Stafford

Live blades
Sight lines and verisimilitude
The trident/net project

Methodology

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

21
25
27
30
34
35
37
38
40
41
42

43

46

48

51

57

59



Research
Problems encountered

The net

Trident

Gladius

Helmet

The stage
Critical Analysis

Chapter Two
Master of movement: Glynn MacDonald
Background
Methodology
The elements
The archetypes
The eagle
The arrow
Galloping
Critical analysis
Chapter Three

Suggesting new models

Part one: lazzi fo the commedia dell'arte

The 'special skill' exercise
The "joke' exercise

page
page
page
page
page
page
page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page
page

62
62
62
63
64
65
66

67

79

81

85

85

90

98

101

103

107

110

112

119
121



Introducing the lazzi

Silent lazzi
Lazzi with text

Part two: capoeira

Learning and teaching capoeira
The history

The practice of capoeira

The ginga
The negativa

Critical analysis
Conclusion

Questions
Chapter one: Philip Stafford

Pros

Cons

Skills mentioned in chapter one
Chapter two: Glynn MacDonald

Pros

Cons

Skills mentioned in chapter two
Chapter three: lazzi

Pros

Cons
Skills mentioned in lazzi

page

page
page

page

page

page

page

page
page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page

page
page

124

124
126

127

127

128

131

133
136

141

147

154

155

157

158

159

159

160

162

163

163

166
168



Chapter three: capoeira
Pros
Cons
Skills mentioned in capoeira
Suggested models for training actor-students
Module for open stage skill building
Specialized training for open stage skill building
Workshops
Appendices:
Appendix A: The trident/net fight
Appendix B: Glynn MacDonald's exercises
Bibliography

Websites

Interviews

DVD's

page
page
page
page
page
page

page
page

page

page

page

page

page

page

168
168
169
171
171
172

174
175

178

190

209

216

217

217



