## Towards a Programme for training Actor-Students to perform on the Open (Globe) Stage

Submitted by Ivan Zizek, to the University of Exeter as a thesis for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Performance Practice/Drama, March, 2011.

This thesis is available for Library use on the understanding that it is copyright material and that no quotation from the thesis may be published without proper acknowledgment.

I certify that all material in this thesis which is not my own work has been identified and that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award of a degree by this or any other University

(signature)	)		

## **Abstract**

The purpose of this thesis is to solve a problem found in contemporary actor training in Great Britain and the United States of America. Notable contemporary actor training institutions in these countries train the actor-students for representational performances in representational settings. In this study, methodologies are examined for training actors who will perform on open stages or in presentational settings. The subject matter of this study fits into the broader field of performance studies, with an emphasis on training and the body in performance, with a particular focus on performing on open stages such as Shakespeare's Globe. This thesis is not intended to negate the benefits derived from the representational actor training available, but to create a methodology which can be infused or taught concurrently with readily available actor training curricula. The argument is made that often in contemporary actor training the examples taught and paradigms used are Shakespearean, although Shakespeare did not write his plays with the intention of representational performances. Whilst the primary focus of this study centres on presentational actor training for Shakespeare's Globe stage, the findings are applicable to other open stages or presentational settings that present the same or similar challenges.

This qualitative research through practice utilizes two of the current models for actor training taught at Shakespeare's Globe. These methodologies were documented, practiced, taught and examined. This thesis was aided by the historical research conducted on Shakespeare performances, their presentational performance settings, and contemporary presentational performance spaces available. Possible training methodologies that can address the unique demands of open stage work have also been surveyed. The two new models, *lazzi* of the *commedia dell'arte* and *capoeira*, are introduced as applications to enhance the study's findings.

At the end, it is clearly understood that there is a need for others to build on this work, to accept some tenets, to challenge others, and to suggest innovations not previously considered. The training process is an ongoing dynamic that will benefit from scrutiny and improvement.

As a result of this written presentation, there should be clarity between those actor training programmes that prepare actor-students for the open stage and those that prepare them for the proscenium stage and settings. Without denigrating the value of the more common and highly regarded actor training programmes for the proscenium stage, a claim is made for the need to give greater attention to performances on the open stage and to the preparation necessary to adequately equip the actors who expect to perform there.

## **List of Contents**

## Introduction

Background		8
Methodology		9
Approach		21
Shakespeare's Globe Theatre in London	page	25
Cultural and socio-political implications in contemporary thought		27
Pedagogy	page	30
A pragmatic application	page	34
Physical and vocal expression Ensemble development, audience interaction and confidence Endurance Spontaneity and improvisation Focus and concentration Spatial awareness  Conclusion to Introduction	page page page page page page	35 37 38 40 41 42
Chapter One		
Variations on a current model with Shakespeare's Globe Master, Philip Stafford	page	46
Live blades	page	48
Sight lines and verisimilitude		51
The trident/net project	page	57
Methodology	page	59

Research		62
Problems encountered	page	62
The net	page	62
Trident	page	63
Gladius	page	64
Helmet	page	65
The stage	page	66
Critical Analysis	page	67
Chapter Two		
Master of movement: Glynn MacDonald	page	79
Background	page	81
Methodology	page	85
The elements	page	85
The archetypes	page	90
The eagle	page	98
The arrow		101
Galloping		103
Critical analysis	page	107
Chapter Three		
Suggesting new models	page	110
Part one: lazzi fo the commedia dell'arte		112
The 'special skill' exercise	page	
The 'joke' exercise	page	121

Introducing the <i>lazzi</i>	page 1	124
Silent <i>lazzi</i>	page 1	124
Lazzi with text	page 1	126
Part two: capoeira	page 1	127
Learning and teaching <i>capoeira</i>		127
The history		128
The practice of capoeira	page 1	131
The ginga	page 1	133
The negativa	page 1	136
Critical analysis	page 1	141
Conclusion		
Questions	page 1	147
Chapter one: Philip Stafford		154
Pros	page 1	155
Cons	page 1	157
Skills mentioned in chapter one	page 1	158
Chapter two: Glynn MacDonald	page 1	159
Pros	page 1	159
Cons	page 1	60
Skills mentioned in chapter two	page 1	162
Chapter three: lazzi	page 1	163
Pros	page 1	163
Cons	page 1	166
Skills mentioned in lazzi	page 1	168

Chapter three: capoeira	page 168
Pros	page 168
Cons	page 169
Skills mentioned in <i>capoeira</i>	page 171
Suggested models for training actor-students	page 171
Module for open stage skill building	page 172
Specialized training for open stage skill building	page 174
Workshops	page 175
Appendices:	
Appendix A: The trident/net fight	page 178
Appendix B: Glynn MacDonald's exercises	page 190
Bibliography	page 209
Websites	page 216
Interviews	page 217
DVD's	page 217